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RESOLUTION NO. 05-49 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF GROVER BEACH AMENDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Grover Beach has created a Master Fee 
Schedule by adopting Resolution No. 03-61; and 

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2005, the City Council conducted a Public Hearing, 
considered testimony, and approved recommendations regarding adjustments to the 
Master Fee Schedule for Water, Storm Water, and Wastewater Development Impact Fees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF GROVER BEACH: . 

THAT the Master Fee Schedule be amended as set forth in Exhibit "AU attached to 
this Resolution; and 

THAT the fees listed in Exhibit "AU of this Resolution shall become effective 60 days 
following the date of this Resolution on September 3, 2005. 

On motion by Council Member Lieberman, seconded by Council Member Ashton, 
and on the following roll-call vote, to wit: 

AYES: 

NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

Council Members - Ashton, Lieberman, Mayor Pro Tem Versaw, and 
Mayor Shoals 
Council Members - Ekbom 
Council Members - None 
Council Members - None 

the foregoing Resolution was PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED at the Regular 
Meeting of the City Council of the City of Grover Beach, California, this 5th day of 
July, 2005. 

ATTEST:' , 
; I,"." 1(.,', 



) CITY OF GROVER BEACH 
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES 

Transportation Development Impact Fees 

Fee/Unit of Service 
Single Family Residence (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 1.00 
Multi Family Residence (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 0.70 
Mobile Home (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 0.60 
Commercial (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 4.93 
Office (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 1.00 
Industrial (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 1.01 

Law Enforcement Development Impact Fees 

Fee/Unit of Service 
Single Family Residence (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 2.71 
Multi Family Residence (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 3.68 
Mobile Home (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 2.55 
Commercial (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 8.00 
Office (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 1.50 
Industrial (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 1.01 

Fire Protection Develoopment Impact Fees 

Fee/Unit of Service Per Acre 

Administrative Development Impact Fees 

Fee/Unit of Service 
Single Family Residence (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 2.71 
Multi Family Residence (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 2.45 
Mobile Home (each) Avg # of peak hour trips 1.7 
Commercial (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 6.00 
Office (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 2.96 
Industrial (1000 SF) Avg # of peak hour trips 2.02 
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$ 612.93 
$ 612.93 

each $ 429.05 
each $ 367.76 
each $ 3,021.74 
each $ 612.93 
each $ 619.06 

$ 44.07 
$ 119.43 

each $ 162.18 
each $ 112.38 
each $ 352.56 
each $ 66.11 
each $ 120.62 

$ 2,502.47 

$ 49.07 
$ 132.98 

each $ 120.22 
each $ 83.42 
each $ 294.42 
each $ 145.25 
each $ 268.62 



) CITY OF GROVER BEACH 
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

) 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES 

Water Development Impact Fees 

5/8 inch meter 1.00 Capacity Factor 
3/4 inch meter 1.50 Capacity Factor 
1 inch meter 2.50 Capacity Factor 
1 1/2 inch meter 5.00 Capacity Factor 
2 inch meter 8.00 Capacity Factor 
3 Inch meter 15.00 Capacity Factor 
4 inch meter 25.00 Capacity Factor 
6 inch meter 50.00 Capacity Factor 
8 inch meter 80.00 Capacity Factor 
10 Inch meter 120.00 Capacity Factor 
12 inch· meter 160.00 Capacity Factor 

Wastewater Development Impact Fees 

5/8 inch meter 1.00 Capacity Factor 
3/4 inch meter 1.50 Capacity Factor 
1 inch meter 2.50 Capacity Factor 
1 1/2 inch meter 5.00 Capacity Factor 
2 inch meter 8.00 Capacity Factor 
3 inch meter 15.00 Capacity Factor 
4 inch meter 25.00 capacity Factor 
6 inch meter 50.00 Capacity Factor 
8 inch meter 80.00 Capacity Factor 
10 inch meter 120.00 Capacity Factor 
12 Inch meter 160.00 Capacity Factor 

Storm Water Development Impact Fees 

per square foot of covered area 
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$ 1,070.00 
$ 1,605.00 
$ 2,675.00 
$ 5,350.00 
$ 8,560.00 
$ 16,050.00 
$ 26,750.00 
$ 53,500.00 
$ 85,600.00 
$ 128,400.00 
$ 171,200.00 

$ 991.00 
$ 1,487.00 
$ 2,478.00 
$ 4,955.00 
$ 7,928.00 
$ 14,865.00 
$ 24,775.00 
$ 49,550.00 
$ 79,280.00 
$ 118,920.00 
$ 158,560.00 

$ 0.2451 



RESOLUTION NO. 10-45 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF GROVER BEACH AMENDING THE MASTER FEE 

SCHEDULE FOR WATER RATES 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Grover Beach has created a Master 
Fee Schedule by adopting Resolution No. 03-61; and 

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2010, the City Council conducted a Public Hearing, 
considered testimony, and approved recommendations regarding adjustments to the 
Master Fee Schedule for Water Rates; and 

WHEREAS, consistent with requirements of Proposition 218, a Protest Notice 
and Hearing was conducted and the number of protests submitted to the City did not 
exceed the 50% threshold. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF GROVER BEACH: 

THAT the Master Fee Schedule be amended as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached 
to this Resolution; and 

THAT the fees listed in Exhibit "A" of this Resolution shall become effective 
August 1, 2010. 

On motion by Council Member Bright, seconded by Mayor Shoals, and on the 
following roll-call vote, to wit: 

AYES: 

NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

Council Members - Bright, Mayor Pro Tem Nicolls, and Mayor 
Shoals 
Council Members - Mires and Peterson 
Council Members - None 
Council Members - None 

the foregoing Resolution was PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED at a Regular 
Meeting of the City Council of the City of Grover Beach, California, this 6th day of 
July, 2010. 

ATTEST: 

DONr3C r&C~~~ON, crN CLERK 



CITY OF GROVER BEACH 
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Exhibit A 
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Water Services 
Minimum monthly water service charge 

5/8 Inch Meter $ 6.75 $ 7.60 $ 8.75 
3/4 Inch Meter $ 6.75 $ 7.60 $ 8.75 
1 Inch Meter $ 6.75 $ 12.65 $ 14.60 
1 1/2 Inch Meter $ 6.75 $ 25.35 $ 29.15 
2 Inch Meter $ 6.75 $ 40.55 $ 46.65 
3 Inch Meter $ 6.75 $ 76.05 $ 87.45 
4 Inch Meter $ 6.75 $ 126.75 $ 145.75 

Residential: Per unit charge (100 cubic feet) 
First 12 Units $ 2.28 $ 2.53 $ 2.91 
Next 8 Units $ 2.41 $ 2.66 $ 3.06 
Next 22 Units $ 2.58 $ 3.06 $ 3.52 
Over 42 Units $ 2.76 $ 3.46 $ 3.98 

Landscape $ 2.41 $ 3.06 $ 3.52 

All Other Customers: Per Unit Charge (100 Cubic feet) $ 2.41 $ 2.66 $ 3.06 
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